

#### THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON

# **BY-LAW**

Number <u>146</u>-2024

To amend the Public Nuisance By-law 136-2018, as amended

WHEREAS section 128 of the *Municipal Act*, 2001, provides that, without limiting sections 9 and 11, a local municipality may prohibit and regulate with respect to public nuisances, including matters that, in the opinion of Council, are or could become or cause public nuisances;

AND WHEREAS Council deems it appropriate to prohibit or regulate matters that are, or could become or cause public nuisances, including excessive noise and emissions from motor vehicles;

AND WHEREAS Council passed Resolution <u>C183-2024</u> to amend Public Nuisance By-law 136-2018, as amended, to regulate excessive noise and emissions from motor vehicles:

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton ENACTS as follows:

1. That By-law 136-2018, as amended, is further amended by amending PART II – PROHIBITIONS, and replacing Sections 2 and 3 with the following:

#### 2 General

- 2.1 No Person shall cause, create or permit a Public Nuisance.
- 2.2 No Person shall hold, sponsor, conduct, continue, host, create, attend, allow, cause or permit a Nuisance Party.

#### 3 Motor Vehicles

- 3.1 No person shall cause, create, or permit a Public Nuisance that is caused by the unnecessary, unauthorized or illegal operation of a Motor Vehicle.
- 3.2 No person shall organize, host, sponsor, continue, allow, cause or permit a Nuisance Party for the purpose of gathering, rallying or racing Motor Vehicles.
- 3.3 No person shall cause or permit or be a party to any act that causes damage or deposits to infrastructure or property of the City of Brampton or Region of Peel during a Nuisance Party related to Motor Vehicles.

## ENACTED and PASSED this 25th day of September, 2024.

Approved as to form.

2024/09/16

Colleen Grant

Approved as to content.

2024/09/16

Robert Higgs

Patrick Brown, Mayor

The state of the s

Genevieve Scharback, City Clerk



## **Mayoral Decision**

Number 2024-017

### City Council Meeting – Adoption of By-laws

Under the Municipal Act, 2001,

I, Patrick Brown, Mayor of the City of Brampton, hereby approve the following by-laws passed at the Brampton City Council meeting of September 25, 2024, in accordance with subsection 284.11(4)(a)(i) of the *Municipal Act, 2001*:

- By-laws as considered and enacted under the By-laws Section (Council Agenda Item 18)
- Confirming By-law (Council Agenda Item 20)

Dated at Brampton, this 25th day of September, 2024.

Patrick Brown